
  PORTABLE INDUCTION HOB 
Item No: M938/639950 
Instructions for Use       v001:  03/07/24   

Please read and retain these instructions for future reference  

 

                                          
 

 

 

ENGLISH INSTRUCTIONS 

 

 
 

Power Details: Voltage details: 220-240V 
Frequency details: 50Hz-60Hz 
Wattage details: 2000W 

 

Please read this instruction manual thoroughly before starting and ensure you are familiar with the operation of your 
new product description here. 
 

 

CAUTION! THIS ELECTRICAL APPLIANCE’S EXTERNAL SURFACES WILL GET 
HOT IN NORMAL USE.  
ALLOW TO COOL BEFORE TOUCHING THE EXTERNAL SURFACES. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

Attention: 
To avoid the risk of injury or electric shock, please note: 
1. Do not touch the device or power outlet with wet hands. 
2. Do not connect this device to the same power outlet as other devices. 
3. The device must be connected to a suitable outlet. 
4. Do not pull the device to the power cable. 
5. During the cooking process, do not move the induction stove to the stove, and do not place the hot pot on the 

stove. 
6. Do not place empty containers on the device. 
7. Do not place or place any metal objects on the device. 
8. Do not heat food in airtight containers,  

1. For example, cannot be heated without removing the lid. 
9. Check the power cord for damage from time to time. 
1. Do not use the device if the cable is damaged. If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by a qualified 

electrician. 
10. If the device is not working properly, damaged or dropped, do not use the device. 
11. Do not leave equipment unattended during operation. Stay away from children and other incompetent people, and 

people under the influence of alcohol or drugs. 
12. Warning: This device is not suitable for the following human use 

(including children), persons with limited physical, sensory or intellectual capacity or lack of experience. 
 

OPERATE 
Temperature/power adjustment 
 

Levels set by power: 

Power

（W） 

200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 1600 1800 2000 

Level by temperature setting: 

温度

（C） 

60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 

 

ELECTRIFY  
Plug in the power supply, the board will beep, and the indicator and screen will flash for 1 second. The screen will 
display "C" and the induction heater will turn on. 
 

ON/OFF TOUCH ICON  
• When the induction heater is connected to the power supply, press the on/Off touch icon; The screen will turn on 

and say Open then enter standby mode. 
• In standby mode, if no function is selected within 30 seconds, the unit will turn off. 

TOUCH ICON FUNCTION  
• Click the function touch icon to select temperature or power. 
• After selecting the function, touch the icon to Increase (+) or Decrease (-) the temperature or power 
• There are 10 power gears, from 200W to 2000W, and temperatures from 60°C to 240°C. 
• The touch icon is also used to adjust the time in the timer function. 

TIMER TOUCH ICON  
• Press the timer touch icon to select timer Settings (from 1 minute to 4 hours). 
• Click the Add (+) or Decrease (-) icon to adjust the operation time. Briefly press +/- to control the timer at 1-minute 

intervals, and long hold +/- to control the timer at 10-minute intervals. 

TOUCH ICON LOCK   
• Click the Lock touch icon to lock the sensor. 
• If you press the lock touch icon for 3 seconds, the induction heater will unlock, and it remain in the same status as 

before. 
 

 



 
 

 

CHOOSING THE RIGHT COOKWARE FOR THE INDUCTION HOTPLATE  
• Only use Cookware with a suitable induction plate base. These will have the sensing symbol on the bottom of the 

base. 
• Cookware made of the following materials are not compatible: pure stainless steel, aluminum or copper with non-

magnetic bases, glass, wood, porcelain, ceramic and clay pots. 
• Do not use cookware with serrated edges or curved bottoms. 
• Make sure the bottom of your cookware is smooth and sits flat on the glass, and the same size as the cooking area. 

Always place cookware in the centre of the cooking area. The diameter of the cookware cannot be less than 12cm 
to ensure that the pan is detected. Do not use cookware larger than 26cm in diameter. 

• Always lift kitchen utensils up from the sensor plate and do not drag them away as they may scratch the glass. 
• You can check the compatibility of the base with a magnet test. Place the magnet on the bottom of the 

kitchenware. If it sticks this means it is compatible with the induction hotplate. 
 

WARNINGS AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS: 
WHEN USING ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES, BASIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS SHOULD ALWAYS BE FOLLOWED: 

• READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE. 

• FOR DOMESTIC INDOOR USE ONLY.  

• DO NOT USE OUTDOORS OR FOR COMMERCIAL USE. 

• ONLY USE WITH THE MAINS ADAPTOR/CHARGER SUPPLIED.  

• DO NOT USE ANY OTHER MAINS ADAPTOR/CHARGER AS THIS MAY CAUSE DAMAGE AND INVALIDATES ANY 
WARRANTY YOU MAY HAVE. 

• BEFORE USE, CHECK THOROUGHLY FOR ANY DEFECTS AND DO NOT USE IF DEFECTS ARE FOUND. TAKE CARE NOT 
TO DROP THE APPLIANCE AS HEAVY IMPACTS MAY CAUSE INTERNAL DAMAGE. 

• BEFORE CONNECTING THE APPLIANCE, CHECK IF THE VOLTAGE INDICATED ON THE BOTTOM OF THE APPLIANCE IS 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINS VOLTAGE IN YOUR HOME. 

• CHECK THE APPLIANCE AND POWER CABLE CAREFULLY FOR DAMAGE BEFORE EACH USE.  

• THIS APPLIANCE CAN BE USED BY CHILDREN AGED FROM 8 YEARS AND ABOVE, AND PERSONS WITH REDUCED 
PHYSICAL, SENSORY OR MENTAL CAPABILITIES OR LACK OF EXPERIENCE AND KNOWLEDGE IF THEY HAVE BEEN 
GIVEN SUPERVISION OR INSTRUCTION CONCERNING USE OF THE APPLIANCE IN A SAFE WAY AND UNDERSTAND 
THE HAZARDS INVOLVED. CHILDREN SHALL NOT PLAY WITH THE APPLIANCE. CLEANING AND USER MAINTENANCE 
SHALL NOT BE MADE BY CHILDREN WITHOUT SUPERVISION.  

• CHILDREN OF LESS THAN 3 YEARS SHOULD BE KEPT AWAY UNLESS CONTINUOUSLY SUPERVISED. 

• SOME PARTS OF THIS PRODUCT CAN BECOME VERY HOT AND CAUSE BURNS. PARTICULAR ATTENTION HAS TO 
BE GIVEN WHERE CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE PEOPLE ARE PRESENT. 

• THE USE OF ANY ACCESSORY OR ATTACHMENTS NOT RECOMMENDED BY COOPERS OF STORTFORD MAY CAUSE 
INJURIES AND INVALIDATE ANY WARRANTY YOU MAY HAVE. 

• DO NOT LET THE POWER CABLE HANG OVER THE EDGE OF A TABLE OR COUNTER, OR TOUCH HOT SURFACES. 

• DO NOT PLACE ON OR NEAR HEAT SOURCES. 

• USE ON A LEVEL, STABLE SURFACE. 

• DO NOT COVER THE ITEM IN ANY WAY WHEN IN USE AS THIS MAY CAUSE OVERHEATING. 

• DO NOT USE THIS APPLIANCE FOR ANY OTHER USE THAN THE INTENDED USE IT IS DESIGNED FOR. 

• ENSURE THERE IS SUFFICIENT DISTANCE BETWEEN THIS APPLIANCE AND OTHER ITEMS ON THE WORK SURFACE OR 
WORKSTATION, OR SUFFICIENT DISTANCE BETWEEN THE APPLIANCE AND THE CONFINES OF THE AREA IN WHICH 
IT IS SITUATED. WE RECOMMEND A MINIMUM CLEARANCE AROUND ALL FACES OF AT LEAST 10CM. 

• DO NOT PLACE UNDER OR NEAR FLAMMABLE MATERIALS SUCH AS CURTAINS, DRAPERIES, SHELVES, LOOSE 
WALLPAPER, ETC.    – FOR OVENS / HEATERS / CHIP PANS / DEHUNIDIFIERS / ETC. 

• ALLOW THE ITEM TO COOL THOROUGHLY BEFORE PUTTING ON OR TAKING OFF PARTS.  – FOR OVENS / HEATERS / 
WATER BOILERS / ANY ITEM WITH HEATING ELEMENTS. 

• DO NOT PLACE THIS ITEM IMMEDIATELY BELOW A SOCKET-OUTLET. (For heaters and Ovens and Dehumidifiers) 

• KEEP ITEM AT LEAST 1M AWAY FROM COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL SUCH AS FURNITURE, CUSHIONS, BEDDING, 
PAPER, CLOTHES, CURTAINS ETC.    

• TO PROTECT AGAINST ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT IMMERSE POWER CABLE, MAINS ADAPTOR/ CHARGER OR 
APPLIANCE, IN WATER OR ANY OTHER LIQUID. 

• UNPLUG FROM OUTLET WHEN NOT IN USE AND BEFORE CLEANING.  

• DO NOT OPERATE ANY APPLIANCE WITH A DAMAGED POWER CABLE OR MAINS ADAPTOR/ CHARGER OR AFTER 
THE APPLIANCE MALFUNCTIONS OR HAS BEEN DAMAGED IN ANY MANNER. WE RECOMMEND THAT THE POWER 
CABLE IS NOT KINKED OR STORED IN A TWISTED MANNER, AND THAT YOU REGULARLY CHECK ITS CONDITION.  



 
 

 

• DO NOT LEAVE UNATTENDED.  

• ALWAYS SWITCH OFF AFTER COOKING OR IF YOU HAVE TO LEAVE THE ROOM. 

• THE USE OF OVEN GLOVES IS RECOMMENDED WHEN HANDLING HOT FOOD OR HOT APPLIANCES. 

• ALLOW TO COOL BEFORE CARRYING OR PLACING IN STORAGE. 

• ANY REPAIRS MUST BE CONDUCTED BY A QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN OR ELECTRICAL SERVICE AGENT. 

PLUG WIRING (UK & IRELAND) 
This appliance is supplied with a mains adaptor/charger with BS1363 plug pins. 
DO NOT use If the socket outlets in your home or office are not suitable for this product’s mains adaptor/ charger plug 
pins. Attempts to insert the mains adaptor/charger into the wrong socket is likely to cause electric hazard or damage.  
DO NOT use with any other mains transformer/charger than the one that is supplied with this product. 

CARE AND CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS 

• Always switch off and unplug before cleaning. 

• Do NOT immerse in water. Risk of electric shock. 

• Do NOT use abrasive cleaners or sharp utensils to clean this appliance. 

• Wipe surfaces with a soft dry cloth. 

• Allow to dry thoroughly before further use.  

• Store the appliance in a cool, dry place. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

DISPOSAL 
• Coopers of Stortford use recyclable or recycled packaging where 

possible. 
• Please dispose of all packaging, paper, cartons in accordance with 

your local authority recycling regulations.  
• At the end of the product’s lifespan please check with your local 

council authorised household waste recycling centre for disposal. 
• Plastics, polybags – this is made from the following recyclable 

plastic.  

 
 

Code & 
Symbol 

 

Type of 
Plastic 

Low Density 
Polyethylene 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

At the end of the product’s lifespan please check with your local council 
authorised household waste recycling centre for disposal. 

 

 
 
 
 



 
 

 

GERMAN INSTRUCTIONS 

 

 
 

Leistungsdetails: Spannungsdetails: 220-240V 
Frequenzdetails: 50Hz-60Hz 
Leistungsdetails: 2000W 

 

Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung gründlich durch, bevor Sie beginnen, und stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie mit der 
Funktionsweise Ihrer neuen Produktbeschreibung vertraut sind. 
 

 

VORSICHT! DIE AUSSENFLÄCHEN DIESES ELEKTROGERÄTS WERDEN BEI 
NORMALEM GEBRAUCH HEISS.  
ABKÜHLEN LASSEN, BEVOR SIE DIE AUSSENFLÄCHEN BERÜHREN. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

Aufmerksamkeit: 
Um die Gefahr von Verletzungen oder Stromschlägen zu vermeiden, beachten Sie bitte: 
1. Berühren Sie das Gerät oder die Steckdose nicht mit nassen Händen. 
2. Schließen Sie dieses Gerät nicht an dieselbe Steckdose wie andere Geräte an. 
3. Das Gerät muss an eine geeignete Steckdose angeschlossen werden. 
4. Ziehen Sie das Gerät nicht and as Netzkabel. 
5. Stellen Sie den Induktionsherd während des Garvorgangs nicht auf den Herd und stellen Sie den heißen Topf nicht 

auf den Herd. 
6. Stellen Sie keine leeren Behälter auf das Gerät. 
7. Stellen Sie keine Metallgegenstände auf das Gerät. 
8. Lebensmittel nicht in luftdichten Behältern erhitzen,  

Zum Beispiel kann es nicht erhitzt werden,  ohne den Deckel zu entfernen. 
9. Überprüfen Sie das Netzkabel von Zeit zu Zeit auf Beschädigungen. 

Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn das Kabel beschädigt ist. Wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, muss es von 
einem qualifizierten Elektriker ausgetauscht werden. 

10. Wenn das Gerät nicht richtig funktioniert, beschädigt oder heruntergefallen ist, verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht. 
11. Lassen Sie Geräte während des Betriebs nicht unbeaufsichtigt. Halten Sie sich von Kindern und anderen 

inkompetenten Personen sowie von Menschen fern, die unter Alkohol- oder Drogeneinfluss stehen. 
12. Warnung: Dieses Gerät ist nicht für den folgenden menschlichen Gebrauch geeignet 

(einschließlich Kinder), Personen mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen oder intellektuellen Fähigkeiten 
oder mangelnder Erfahrung. 

 

OPERIEREN 
Temperatur-/Leistungseinstellung 
 

Von der Leistung festgelegte Stufen: 

Macht

（W） 

200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 1600 1800 2000 

Stufe nach Temperatureinstellung: 

Temper
atur (C) 

60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 

 

ELEKTRISIEREN  
Schließen Sie das Netzteil an, die Platine piept und die Anzeige und der Bildschirm blinken 1 Sekunde lang. Auf dem 
Bildschirm wird "C" angezeigt und das Induktionsheizgerät schaltet sich ein. 
 

EIN/AUS-TOUCH-SYMBOL  
• Wenn das Induktionsheizgerät an die Stromversorgung angeschlossen ist, drücken Sie das Ein/Aus-Touch-Symbol. 

Der Bildschirm schaltet sich ein und sagt Öffnen und wechselt dann in den Standby-Modus. 
• Wenn im Standby-Modus innerhalb von 30 Sekunden keine Funktion ausgewählt wird, schaltet sich das Gerät aus. 

TOUCH-ICON-FUNKTION  
• Klicken Sie auf das Funktions-Touch-Symbol, um Temperatur oder Leistung auszuwählen. 
• Nachdem Sie die Funktion ausgewählt haben, berühren Sie das Symbol, um die Temperatur oder Leistung zu 

erhöhen (+) oder zu verringern (-) 
• Es gibt 10 Leistungsgetriebe von 200 W bis 2000 W und Temperaturen von 60 °C bis 240 °C. 
• Das Touch-Symbol wird auch verwendet, um die Uhrzeit in der Timer-Funktion einzustellen. 

TIMER-TOUCH-SYMBOL  
• Drücken Sie das Timer-Touch-Symbol, um die Timer-Einstellungen auszuwählen (von 1 Minute bis 4 Stunden). 
• Klicken Sie auf das Symbol Hinzufügen (+) oder Verringern (-), um die Betriebszeit anzupassen. Drücken Sie kurz +/-, 

um den Timer in 1-Minuten-Intervallen zu steuern, und halten Sie +/- lange gedrückt, um den Timer in 10-Minuten-
Intervallen zu steuern. 

TOUCH-ICON-SPERRE   
• Klicken Sie auf das Touch-Symbol "Sperren", um den Sensor zu sperren. 
• Wenn Sie das Schloss-Touch-Symbol 3 Sekunden lang drücken, wird das Induktionsheizgerät entsperrt und bleibt 

im gleichen Status wie zuvor. 



 
 

 

DAS RICHTIGE KOCHGESCHIRR FÜR DIE INDUKTIONSKOCHPLATTE AUSWÄHLEN  
• Verwenden Sie nur Kochgeschirr mit geeignetem Induktionsplattenboden. Diese haben das Sensorsymbol auf der 

Unterseite des Sockels. 
• Kochgeschirr aus folgenden Materialien ist nicht kompatibel: reiner Edelstahl, Aluminium oder Kupfer mit 

nichtmagnetischem Boden, Glas-, Holz-, Porzellan-, Keramik- und Tontöpfe. 
• Verwenden Sie kein Kochgeschirr mit gezackten Kanten oder gebogenem Boden. 
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Boden Ihres Kochgeschirrs glatt ist und flach auf dem Glas sitzt und die gleiche Größe 

wie die Kochfläche hat. Stellen Sie das Kochgeschirr immer in die Mitte des Kochbereichs. Der Durchmesser des 
Kochgeschirrs darf nicht weniger als 12 cm betragen, um sicherzustellen, dass die Pfanne erkannt wird. Verwenden 
Sie kein Kochgeschirr mit einem Durchmesser von mehr als 26 cm. 

• Heben Sie Küchenutensilien immer von der Sensorplatte an und ziehen Sie sie nicht weg, da sie das Glas zerkratzen 
können. 

• Sie können die Kompatibilität der Basis mit einem Magnettest überprüfen. Platzieren Sie den Magneten auf der 
Unterseite des Küchengeschirrs. Wenn es klebt, bedeutet dies, dass es mit der Induktionskochplatte kompatibel ist. 

 

WARNHINWEISE UND SICHERHEITSHINWEISE: 
BEI DER VERWENDUNG VON ELEKTROGERÄTEN SOLLTEN IMMER GRUNDLEGENDE SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN 
GETROFFEN WERDEN: 

• LESEN SIE VOR GEBRAUCH ALLE ANWEISUNGEN. 

• NUR FÜR DEN HÄUSLICHEN INNENBEREICH.  

• NICHT IM FREIEN ODER FÜR KOMMERZIELLE ZWECKE VERWENDEN. 

• NUR MIT DEM MITGELIEFERTEN NETZTEIL/LADEGERÄT VERWENDEN.  

• VERWENDEN SIE KEIN ANDERES NETZTEIL/LADEGERÄT, DA DIES ZU SCHÄDEN FÜHREN KANN UND ZUM 
ERLÖSCHEN IHRER GARANTIE FÜHRT. 

• PRÜFEN SIE VOR DEM GEBRAUCH GRÜNDLICH AUF MÄNGEL UND VERWENDEN SIE ES NICHT, WENN FEHLER 
FESTGESTELLT WERDEN. ACHTEN SIE DARAUF, DAS GERÄT NICHT FALLEN ZU LASSEN, DA STARKE STÖSSE ZU 
INNEREN SCHÄDEN FÜHREN KÖNNEN. 

• PRÜFEN SIE VOR DEM ANSCHLIESSEN DES GERÄTS, OB DIE AUF DER UNTERSEITE DES GERÄTS ANGEGEBENE 
SPANNUNG MIT DER NETZSPANNUNG IN IHREM HAUS ÜBEREINSTIMMT. 

• ÜBERPRÜFEN SIE DAS GERÄT UND DAS NETZKABEL VOR JEDEM GEBRAUCH SORGFÄLTIG AUF BESCHÄDIGUNGEN.  

• DIESES GERÄT KANN VON KINDERN AB 8 JAHREN UND PERSONEN MIT EINGESCHRÄNKTEN KÖRPERLICHEN, 
SENSORISCHEN ODER GEISTIGEN FÄHIGKEITEN ODER MANGELNDER ERFAHRUNG UND WISSEN VERWENDET 
WERDEN, WENN SIE BEAUFSICHTIGT ODER IN DIE SICHERE VERWENDUNG DES GERÄTS EINGEWIESEN WURDEN 
UND DIE DAMIT VERBUNDENEN GEFAHREN VERSTEHEN. KINDER DÜRFEN NICHT MIT DEM GERÄT SPIELEN. DIE 
REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG DURCH DEN BENUTZER DARF NICHT VON KINDERN OHNE AUFSICHT DURCHGEFÜHRT 
WERDEN.  

• KINDER UNTER 3 JAHREN SOLLTEN FERNGEHALTEN WERDEN, ES SEI DENN, SIE WERDEN STÄNDIG BEAUFSICHTIGT. 

• EINIGE TEILE DIESES PRODUKTS KÖNNEN SEHR HEISS WERDEN UND VERBRENNUNGEN VERURSACHEN. 
BESONDERE AUFMERKSAMKEIT IST DORT ZU FINDEN, WO KINDER UND SCHUTZBEDÜRFTIGE PERSONEN 
ANWESEND SIND. 

• DIE VERWENDUNG VON ZUBEHÖR ODER ZUBEHÖR, DAS NICHT VON COOPERS OF STORTFORD EMPFOHLEN WIRD, 
KANN ZU VERLETZUNGEN FÜHREN UND ZUM ERLÖSCHEN IHRER GARANTIE FÜHREN 

• LASSEN SIE DAS NETZKABEL NICHT ÜBER DIE KANTE EINES TISCHES ODER EINER THEKE HÄNGEN UND BERÜHREN 
SIE KEINE HEISSEN OBERFLÄCHEN. 

• NICHT AUF ODER IN DER NÄHE VON WÄRMEQUELLEN AUFSTELLEN. 

• EINSATZ AUF EBENER, STABILER OBERFLÄCHE. 

• DECKEN SIE DEN ARTIKEL WÄHREND DES GEBRAUCHS IN KEINER WEISE AB, DA DIES ZU ÜBERHITZUNG FÜHREN 
KANN. 

• VERWENDEN SIE DIESES GERÄT NICHT FÜR ANDERE ALS DEN BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄSSEN GEBRAUCH, FÜR DEN ES 
BESTIMMT IST. 

• STELLEN SIE SICHER, DASS ZWISCHEN DIESEM GERÄT UND ANDEREN GEGENSTÄNDEN AUF DER ARBEITSFLÄCHE 
ODER AM ARBEITSPLATZ EIN AUSREICHENDER ABSTAND ODER EIN AUSREICHENDER ABSTAND ZWISCHEN DEM 
GERÄT UND DEN GRENZEN DES BEREICHS, IN DEM ES SICH BEFINDET, BESTEHT. WIR EMPFEHLEN EINEN 
MINDESTABSTAND UM ALLE SEITEN VON MINDESTENS 10 CM. 

• NICHT UNTER ODER IN DER NÄHE VON BRENNBAREN MATERIALIEN WIE VORHÄNGEN, VORHÄNGEN, REGALEN, 
LOSEN TAPETEN USW. PLATZIEREN.    – FÜR ÖFEN / ÖFEN / POMMESPFANNEN / DEHUNIDIFIER / ETC. 



 
 

 

• LASSEN SIE DEN ARTIKEL GRÜNDLICH ABKÜHLEN, BEVOR SIE TEILE AN- ODER ABNEHMEN.  – FÜR ÖFEN / 
HEIZUNGEN / WASSERBOILER / ALLE ARTIKEL MIT HEIZELEMENTEN. 

• STELLEN SIE DIESEN ARTIKEL NICHT DIREKT UNTER EINE STECKDOSE. (Für Heizungen und Öfen und Luftentfeuchter) 

• HALTEN SIE DEN ARTIKEL MINDESTENS 1 M VON BRENNBAREM MATERIAL WIE MÖBELN, KISSEN, BETTWÄSCHE, 
PAPIER, KLEIDUNG, VORHÄNGEN USW. ENTFERNT.    

• TAUCHEN SIE ZUM SCHUTZ VOR STROMSCHLÄGEN KEIN NETZKABEL, NETZTEIL / LADEGERÄT ODER GERÄT IN 
WASSER ODER ANDERE FLÜSSIGKEITEN. 

• ZIEHEN SIE BEI NICHTGEBRAUCH UND VOR DER REINIGUNG DEN NETZSTECKER AUS DER STECKDOSE.  

• BETREIBEN SIE KEIN GERÄT MIT EINEM BESCHÄDIGTEN NETZKABEL ODER NETZTEIL/LADEGERÄT ODER NACHDEM 
DAS GERÄT NICHT RICHTIG FUNKTIONIERT ODER IN IRGENDEINER WEISE BESCHÄDIGT WURDE. WIR EMPFEHLEN, 
DAS NETZKABEL NICHT ZU KNICKEN ODER VERDREHT ZU LAGERN UND SEINEN ZUSTAND REGELMÄSSIG ZU 
ÜBERPRÜFEN.  

• LASSEN SIE ES NICHT UNBEAUFSICHTIGT.  

• SCHALTEN SIE NACH DEM KOCHEN ODER WENN SIE DEN RAUM VERLASSEN MÜSSEN, IMMER AUS. 

• DIE VERWENDUNG VON OFENHANDSCHUHEN WIRD BEIM UMGANG MIT HEISSEN SPEISEN ODER HEISSEN 
GERÄTEN EMPFOHLEN. 

• VOR DEM TRAGEN ODER LAGERN ABKÜHLEN LASSEN. 

• ALLE REPARATUREN MÜSSEN VON EINEM QUALIFIZIERTEN ELEKTRIKER ODER ELEKTROTECHNIKER DURCHGEFÜHRT 
WERDEN. 

STECKERVERKABELUNG  
NICHT verwenden, wenn die Steckdosen in Ihrem Haus oder Büro nicht für die Netzteil-/Ladesteckerstifte dieses 
Produkts geeignet sind. Versuche, das Netzteil/Ladegerät in die falsche Steckdose einzustecken, können zu elektrischen 
Gefahren oder Schäden führen.  
 NICHT mit einem anderen Netztransformator/Ladegerät als dem mit diesem Produkt gelieferten verwenden. 

PFLEGE- UND REINIGUNGSHINWEISE 

• Schalten Sie vor der Reinigung immer aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker. 

• Tauchen Sie NICHT in Wasser. Gefahr eines Stromschlags. 

• Verwenden Sie KEINE Scheuermittel oder scharfen Utensilien, um dieses Gerät zu reinigen. 

• Wischen Sie Oberflächen mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch ab. 

• Vor weiterem Gebrauch gründlich trocknen lassen.  

• Lagern Sie das Gerät an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort. 
 

BESEITIGUNG 
• Coopers of Stortford verwendet nach Möglichkeit recycelbare oder recycelte 

Verpackungen. 
• Bitte entsorgen Sie alle Verpackungen, Papier und Kartons gemäß den 

Recyclingvorschriften Ihrer örtlichen Behörde.  
• Am Ende der Lebensdauer des Produkts erkundigen Sie sich bitte bei Ihrem 

von der Gemeinde zugelassenen Recyclingzentrum für Hausmüll nach der 
Entsorgung. 

• Kunststoffe, Polybeutel – diese werden aus folgendem recycelbaren 
Kunststoff hergestellt.  

 
 

Code & 
Symbol 

 

Art des 
Kunststoffs 

Polyethylen 
niedriger 

Dichte 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Am Ende der Lebensdauer des Produkts erkundigen Sie sich bitte bei Ihrem von der Gemeinde zugelassenen Recyclingzentrum 
für Hausmüll nach der Entsorgung. 

 

 
 
 
 



 
 

 

FRENCH INSTRUCTIONS 

 

 
 

Détails de l'alimentation : Détails de la tension : 220-240V 
 Détails de la fréquence : 50 Hz-60 Hz 
 Détails de la puissance: 2000W 

 

Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d'instructions avant de commencer et assurez-vous de bien connaître le 
fonctionnement de votre nouvelle description de produit ici. 
 

 

PRUDENCE! LES SURFACES EXTERNES DE CET APPAREIL ÉLECTRIQUE 
CHAUFFERONT EN UTILISATION NORMALE.  
LAISSER REFROIDIR AVANT DE TOUCHER LES SURFACES EXTÉRIEURES. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

Attention: 
Pour éviter tout risque de blessure ou d'électrocution, veuillez notes : 
1. Ne touchez pas l'appareil ou la prise de courant avec les mains mouillées. 
2. Ne connectez pas cet appareil à la même prise de courant que d'autres appareils. 
3. L'appareil doit être connecté à une prise appropriée. 
4. Ne tirez pas l'appareil sur le câble d'alimentation. 
5. Pendant le processus de cuisson, ne déplacez pas la cuisinière à induction sur la cuisinière et ne placez pas la marmite 

chaude sur la cuisinière. 
6. Ne placez pas de récipients vides sur l'appareil. 
7. Ne placez pas ou ne placez aucun objet métallique sur l'appareil. 
8. Ne chauffez pas les aliments dans des récipients hermétiques,  

Par exemple, ne peut pas être chauffé sans retirer le couvercle. 
9. Vérifiez que le cordon d'alimentation n'est pas endommagé de temps en temps. 

N'utilisez pas l'appareil si le câble est endommagé. Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par un 
électricien qualifié. 

10. Si l'appareil ne fonctionne pas correctement, s'il est endommagé ou s'il tombe, ne l'utilisez pas. 
11. Ne laissez pas l'équipement sans surveillance pendant le fonctionnement. Éloignez-vous des enfants et des autres personnes 

incompétentes, ainsi que des personnes sous l'influence de l'alcool ou de drogues. 
12. Avertissement : Cet appareil n'est pas adapté à l'usage humain suivant 

(y compris les enfants), les personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles limitées ou un manque 
d'expérience. 

 

OPÉRER 
Réglage de la température/puissance 
 

Niveaux définis par la puissance: 

Puissance 
(W) 

200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 1600 1800 2000 

Niveau par réglage de température: 

Température 
(C) 

60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 

 

ÉLECTRIFIER  

Branchez l'alimentation, la carte émettra un bip et le voyant et l'écran clignoteront pendant 1 seconde. L'écran affichera « C » et 

le radiateur à induction s’ allumera. 

ICÔNE TACTILE MARCHE/ARRÊT  
• Lorsque le radiateur à induction est connecté à l'alimentation électrique, appuyez sur l'icône tactile marche/arrêt ; L'écran 

s'allume et indique Ouvrir, puis passe en mode veille. 
• En mode veille, si aucune fonction n'est sélectionnée dans les 30 secondes, l'appareil s'éteindra. 

FONCTION D'ICÔNE TACTILE  
• Cliquez sur l'icône tactile de fonction pour sélectionner la température ou la puissance. 
• Après avoir sélectionné la fonction, appuyez sur l'icône pour augmenter (+) ou diminuer (-) la température ou la puissance 
• Il y a 10 engrenages de puissance, de 200W à 2000W, et des températures de 60°C à 240°C. 
• L'icône tactile est également utilisée pour régler l'heure dans la fonction de minuterie. 

ICÔNE TACTILE DE LA MINUTERIE  
• Appuyez sur l'icône tactile de la minuterie pour sélectionner les paramètres de la minuterie (de 1-minute à 4 heures). 
• Cliquez sur l'icône Ajouter (+) ou Diminuer (-) pour ajuster la durée de l'opération. Appuyez brièvement sur +/- pour 

contrôler la minuterie à intervalles de 1-minute et maintenez longuement +/- pour contrôler la minuterie à intervalles de 10 
minutes. 

VERROUILLAGE DE L'ICÔNE TACTILE   
• Cliquez sur l'icône Lock touch pour verrouiller le capteur. 
• Si vous appuyez sur l'icône tactile de verrouillage pendant 3 secondes, le radiateur à induction se déverrouillera et restera 

dans le même état qu'auparavant. 

 



 
 

 

CHOISIR LA BONNE BATTERIE DE CUISINE POUR LA PLAQUE À INDUCTION  
• N'utilisez que des ustensiles de cuisine avec une base de plaque à induction appropriée. Ceux-ci auront le symbole de 

détection au bas de la base. 
• Les ustensiles de cuisine fabriqués dans les matériaux suivants ne sont pas compatibles: acier inoxydable pur, aluminium ou 

cuivre avec bases non magnétiques, verre, bois, porcelaine, céramique et pots en argile. 
• N'utilisez pas d'ustensiles de cuisine à bords dentelés ou à fond incurvé. 
• Assurez-vous que le fond de votre batterie de cuisine est lisse et repose à plat sur le verre, et de la même taille que la zone 

de cuisson. Placez toujours les ustensiles de cuisine au centre de la zone de cuisson. Le diamètre de l'ustensile de cuisine ne 
peut pas être inférieur à 12 cm pour garantir que la casserole est détectée. N'utilisez pas d'ustensiles de cuisine de plus de 
26 cm de diamètre. 

• Soulevez toujours les ustensiles de cuisine de la plaque de capteur et ne les traînez pas’ car ils pourraient rayer le verre. 
• Vous pouvez vérifier la compatibilité de la base avec un test d'aimant. Placez l'aimant au bas de l'ustensile de cuisine. S'il 

colle, cela signifie qu'il est compatible avec la plaque à induction. 
 

AVERTISSEMENTS ET CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ: 
LORS DE L'UTILISATION D'APPAREILS ÉLECTRIQUES, DES PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ DE BASE DOIVENT TOUJOURS ÊTRE SUIVIES: 

• LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT UTILISATION. 

• POUR UN USAGE DOMESTIQUE EN INTÉRIEUR UNIQUEMENT.  

• NE PAS UTILISER À L'EXTÉRIEUR OU À DES FINS COMMERCIALES. 

• UTILISEZ UNIQUEMENT AVEC L'ADAPTATEUR SECTEUR/CHARGEUR FOURNI.  

• N 'UTILISEZ AUCUN AUTRE ADAPTATEUR SECTEUR/CHARGEUR CAR CELA POURRAIT CAUSER DES DOMMAGES ET ANNULER 
TOUTE GARANTIE QUE VOUS POURRIEZ AVOIR. 

• AVANT UTILISATION, VÉRIFIEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT S'IL Y A DES DÉFAUTS ET NE L'UTILISEZ PAS SI DES DÉFAUTS SONT TROUVÉS. 
VEILLEZ À NE PAS FAIRE TOMBER L'APPAREIL CAR DES CHOCS VIOLENTS PEUVENT CAUSER DES DOMMAGES INTERNES. 

• AVANT DE BRANCHER L'APPAREIL, VÉRIFIEZ SI LE VOLTAGE INDIQUÉ AU BAS DE L'APPAREIL EST CONFORME AU VOLTAGE 
SECTEUR DE VOTRE MAISON. 

• VÉRIFIEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT QUE L'APPAREIL ET LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION NE SONT PAS ENDOMMAGÉS AVANT CHAQUE 
UTILISATION.  

• CET APPAREIL PEUT ÊTRE UTILISÉ PAR DES ENFANTS ÂGÉS DE 8 ANS ET PLUS, ET DES PERSONNES AYANT DES CAPACITÉS 
PHYSIQUES, SENSORIELLES OU MENTALES RÉDUITES OU UN MANQUE D'EXPÉRIENCE ET DE CONNAISSANCES S'ILS ONT REÇU 
UNE SUPERVISION OU DES INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNANT L'UTILISATION DE L'APPAREIL EN TOUTE SÉCURITÉ ET 
COMPRENNENT LES DANGERS ENCOURUS. LES ENFANTS NE DOIVENT PAS JOUER AVEC L'APPAREIL. LE NETTOYAGE ET 
L'ENTRETIEN PAR L'UTILISATEUR NE DOIVENT PAS ÊTRE EFFECTUÉS PAR DES ENFANTS SANS SURVEILLANCE.  

• LES ENFANTS DE MOINS DE 3 ANS DOIVENT ÊTRE TENUS À L'ÉCART À MOINS D'ÊTRE SURVEILLÉS EN PERMANENCE. 

• CERTAINES PARTIES DE CE PRODUIT PEUVENT DEVENIR TRÈS CHAUDES ET PROVOQUER DES BRÛLURES. UNE ATTENTION 
PARTICULIÈRE DOIT ÊTRE ACCORDÉE AUX ENFANTS ET AUX PERSONNES VULNÉRABLES. 

• L'UTILISATION D'UN ACCESSOIRE OU D'UNE PIÈCE JOINTE NON RECOMMANDÉE PAR COOPERS OF STORTFORD PEUT 
CAUSER DES BLESSURES ET ANNULER TOUTE GARANTIE QUE VOUS POURRIEZ AVOIR. 

• NE LAISSEZ PAS LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION PENDRE DU BORD D'UNE TABLE OU D'UN COMPTOIR, NI TOUCHER DES 
SURFACES CHAUDES. 

• NE PAS PLACER SUR OU À PROXIMITÉ DE SOURCES DE CHALEUR. 

• UTILISER SUR UNE SURFACE PLANE ET STABLE. 

• NE COUVREZ EN AUCUN CAS L'ARTICLE LORS DE SON UTILISATION CAR CELA POURRAIT PROVOQUER UNE SURCHAUFFE. 

• N'UTILISEZ PAS CET APPAREIL POUR UN USAGE AUTRE QUE CELUI POUR LEQUEL IL EST CONÇU. 

• ASSUREZ-VOUS QU'IL Y An UNE DISTANCE SUFFISANTE ENTRE CET APPAREIL ET LES AUTRES ÉLÉMENTS SUR LA SURFACE DE 
TRAVAIL OU LE POSTE DE TRAVAIL, OU UNE DISTANCE SUFFISANTE ENTRE L'APPAREIL ET LES LIMITES DE LA ZONE DANS 
LAQUELLE IL SE TROUVE. NOUS RECOMMANDONS UN DÉGAGEMENT MINIMUM AUTOUR DE TOUTES LES FACES D'AU 
MOINS 10 CM. 

• NE PLACEZ PAS SOUS OU À PROXIMITÉ DE MATÉRIAUX INFLAMMABLES TELS QUE RIDEAUX, TENTURES, ÉTAGÈRES, PAPIER 
PEINT LÂCHE, ETC.    – POUR FOURS / RADIATEURS / POÊLES À COPEAUX / DEHUNIDIFIERS / ETC. 

• LAISSEZ L'ARTICLE REFROIDIR COMPLÈTEMENT AVANT DE METTRE OU D'ENLEVER DES PIÈCES.  – POUR LES FOURS / 
RADIATEURS / CHAUDIÈRES À EAU / TOUT ARTICLE AVEC ÉLÉMENTS CHAUFFANTS. 

• NE PLACEZ PAS CET ARTICLE IMMÉDIATEMENT SOUS UNE PRISE DE COURANT. (Pour les appareils de chauffage, les fours et 
les déshumidificateurs) 

• GARDEZ LES ARTICLES À AU MOINS 1 M DES MATÉRIAUX COMBUSTIBLES TELS QUE LES MEUBLES, LES COUSSINS, LA LITERIE, 
LE PAPIER, LES VÊTEMENTS, LES RIDEAUX, ETC.    



 
 

 

• POUR VOUS PROTÉGER CONTRE LES CHOCS ÉLECTRIQUES, NE PLONGEZ PAS LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION, L'ADAPTATEUR 
SECTEUR/CHARGEUR OU L'APPAREIL DANS L'EAU OU TOUT AUTRE LIQUIDE. 

• DÉBRANCHEZ-LE DE LA PRISE LORSQU'IL N'EST PAS UTILISÉ ET AVANT DE LE NETTOYER.  

• N'UTILISEZ AUCUN APPAREIL AVEC UN CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION OU UN ADAPTATEUR SECTEUR/CHARGEUR ENDOMMAGÉ 
OU APRÈS UN DYSFONCTIONNEMENT DE L'APPAREIL OU A ÉTÉ ENDOMMAGÉ DE QUELQUE MANIÈRE QUE CE SOIT. NOUS 
VOUS RECOMMANDONS DE NE PAS PLIER OU STOCKER LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION DE MANIÈRE TORDUE ET DE VÉRIFIER 
RÉGULIÈREMENT SON ÉTAT.  

• NE LAISSEZ PAS SANS SURVEILLANCE.  

• ÉTEIGNEZ TOUJOURS APRÈS LA CUISSON OU SI VOUS DEVEZ QUITTER LA PIÈCE. 

• L'UTILISATION DE GANTS DE CUISINE EST RECOMMANDÉE LORS DE LA MANIPULATION D'ALIMENTS CHAUDS OU 
D'APPAREILS CHAUDS. 

• LAISSER REFROIDIR AVANT DE TRANSPORTER OU DE RANGER. 

• TOUTE RÉPARATION DOIT ÊTRE EFFECTUÉE PAR UN ÉLECTRICIEN QUALIFIÉ OU UN AGENT DE SERVICE ÉLECTRIQUE. 

CÂBLAGE DE PRISE 
NE PAS utiliser si les prises de courant de votre maison ou de votre bureau ne conviennent pas aux broches de l'adaptateur 
secteur/chargeur de ce produit. Toute tentative d'insérer l'adaptateur secteur/chargeur dans la mauvaise prise est susceptible 
de provoquer un risque ou des dommages électriques.  
NE PAS utiliser avec un autre transformateur/chargeur secteur que celui fourni avec ce produit. 

INSTRUCTIONS D'ENTRETIEN ET DE NETTOYAGE 

• Éteignez et débranchez toujours avant le nettoyage. 

• Ne PAS immerger dans l'eau. Risque de choc électrique. 

• N'utilisez PAS de nettoyants abrasifs ou d'ustensiles tranchants pour nettoyer cet appareil. 

• Essuyez les surfaces avec un chiffon doux et sec. 

• Laisser sécher complètement avant de poursuivre l'utilisation.  

• Rangez l'appareil dans un endroit frais et sec. 
 

DISPOSITION 
• Coopers of Stortford utilise des emballages recyclables ou recycles 

dans la mesure du possible. 
• Veuillez jeter tous les emballages, papiers, cartons conformément aux 

réglementations de recyclage de votre autorité locale.  
• À la fin de la durée de vie du produit, veuillez vérifier auprès de votre 

centre de recyclage des déchets ménagers agréé par votre mairie pour 
l'élimination. 

• Plastiques, sacs en polyéthylène – ils sont fabriqués à partir du plastique 
• recyclable suivant.  

 
 

Code et 
symbole 

 

Type de 
plastique 

Polyéthylène 
basse 

densité 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

À la fin de la durée de vie du produit, veuillez vérifier auprès de votre centre de recyclage des déchets ménagers agréé par 
votre mairie pour l'élimination. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 



 
 

 

CZECH INSTRUCTIONS 

 

 
 

Podrobnosti o napájení: Podrobnosti o napětí: 220-240V 
Podrobnosti o frekvenci: 50Hz-60Hz 
Podrobnosti o příkonu: 2000W 

 

Než začnete, přečtěte si prosím důkladně tento návod k použití a ujistěte se, že jste obeznámeni s provozem popisu 
vašeho nového produktu zde. 
 

 

OPATRNOST! VNĚJŠÍ POVRCHY TOHOTO ELEKTRICKÉHO SPOTŘEBIČE SE 
PŘI BĚŽNÉM POUŽÍVÁNÍ ZAHŘÍVAJÍ.  
NEŽ SE DOTKNETE VNĚJŠÍCH POVRCHŮ, NECHTE VYCHLADNOUT. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

Pozornost: 

Abyste předešli riziku zranění nebo úrazu elektrickým proudem, mějte na paměti: 

1. Nedotýkejte se zařízení ani elektrické zásuvky mokrýma rukama. 
2. Nepřipojujte toto zařízení ke stejné elektrické zásuvce jako jiná zařízení. 
3. Zařízení musí být připojeno k vhodné zásuvce. 
4. Netahejte zařízení za napájecí kabel. 

5. Během procesu vaření nepřemisťujte indukční vařič na sporák a nepokládejte horký hrnec na sporák. 

6. Na zařízení nepokládejte prázdné nádoby. 

7. Na zařízení nepokládejte ani nepokládejte žádné kovové předměty. 

8. Neohřívejte potraviny ve vzduchotěsných nádobách,  

1. Například nelze ohřívat bez sejmutí víka. 

9. Čas od času zkontrolujte napájecí kabel, zda není poškozený. 

2. Zařízení nepoužívejte, pokud je poškozený kabel. Pokud je napájecí kabel poškozen, musí jej vyměnit kvalifikovaný 

elektrikář. 

10. Pokud zařízení nefunguje správně, je poškozené nebo spadlo, zařízení nepoužívejte. 

11. Během provozu nenechávejte zařízení bez dozoru. Držte se dál od dětí a jiných nekompetentních lidí a lidí pod vlivem 

alkoholu nebo drog. 
12. Varování: Toto zařízení není vhodné pro následující lidské použití 

(včetně dětí), osoby s omezenými fyzickými, smyslovými nebo intelektuálními schopnostmi nebo s nedostatkem zkuš

eností. 
 

FUNGOVAT 
Nastavení teploty/výkonu 
 

Úrovně nastavené výkonem: 

Příkon 
(W) 

200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 1600 1800 2000 

Úroveň podle nastavení teploty: 

Teplota 
(C) 

60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 

 

ELEKTRIFIKOVAT  

Zapojte napájecí zdroj, deska pípne a indikátor a obrazovka budou blikat po dobu 1 sekundy. Na obrazovce se zobrazí "C" 

an indukční ohřívač se zapne. 

 

IKONA DOTYKU ZAPNUTO/VYPNUTO  
• Když je indukční ohřívač připojen ke zdroji napájení, stiskněte dotykovou ikonu zapnutí/vypnutí; Obrazovka se zapne a 

řekne Otevřít a poté přejděte do pohotovostního režimu. 
• Pokud v pohotovostním režimu do 30 sekund nezvolíte žádnou funkci, jednotka se vypne. 

FUNKCE DOTYKOVÉ IKONY  
• Kliknutím na ikonu funkčního dotyku vyberte teplotu nebo výkon. 
• Po výběru funkce se dotkněte ikony pro zvýšení (+) nebo snížení (-) teploty nebo výkonu 
• K dispozici je 10 výkonových stupňů od 200 W do 2000 W a teploty od 60 °C do 240 °C. 
• Dotyková ikona se také používá k nastavení času ve funkci časovače. 

IKONA DOTYKU ČASOVAČE  
• Stisknutím ikony dotyku časovače vyberte nastavení časovače (od 1 minuty do 4 hodin). 
• Klepnutím na ikonu Přidat (+) nebo Snížit (-) upravte dobu operace. Krátkým stisknutím +/- ovládáte časovač v 

1minutových intervalech a dlouhým podržením +/- ovládáte časovač v 10minutových intervalech. 

DOTKNĚTE SE ZÁMKU IKON   
• Kliknutím na ikonu Uzamknout dotyk uzamknete senzor. 
• Pokud stisknete ikonu zámku na 3 sekundy, indukční ohřívač se odemkne a zůstane ve stejném stavu jako předtím. 
 

 



 
 

 

VÝBĚR SPRÁVNÉHO NÁDOBÍ PRO INDUKČNÍ VARNOU DESKU  
• Používejte pouze nádobí s vhodným dnem indukční desky. Ty budou mít na spodní straně základny symbol snímání. 
• Nádobí vyrobené z následujících materiálů není kompatibilní: čistá nerezová ocel, hliník nebo měď s nemagnetickým 

dnem, sklo, dřevo, porcelán, keramické a hliněné hrnce. 
• Nepoužívejte nádobí se zoubkovanými okraji nebo zakřiveným dnem. 
• Ujistěte se, že dno vašeho nádobí je hladké a sedí rovně na skle a má stejnou velikost jako varná plocha. Nádobí vždy 

umístěte doprostřed varné zóny. Průměr nádobí nesmí být menší než 12 cm, aby bylo zajištěno, že pánev bude 
detekována. Nepoužívejte nádobí o průměru větším než 26 cm. 

• Kuchyňské náčiní vždy zvedejte ze senzorové desky a netahejte je pryč, protože by mohlo poškrábat sklo. 
• Kompatibilitu základny můžete zkontrolovat pomocí testu magnetů. Umístěte magnet na dno kuchyňského nádobí. 

Pokud se přilepí, znamená to, že je kompatibilní s indukční varnou deskou. 
 

VAROVÁNÍ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY: 
PŘI POUŽÍVÁNÍ ELEKTRICKÝCH SPOTŘEBIČŮ JE TŘEBA VŽDY DODRŽOVAT ZÁKLADNÍ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ: 

• PŘED POUŽITÍM SI PŘEČTĚTE VŠECHNY POKYNY. 

• POUZE PRO DOMÁCÍ VNITŘNÍ POUŽITÍ.  

• NEPOUŽÍVEJTE VENKU NEBO PRO KOMERČNÍ POUŽITÍ. 

• POUŽÍVEJTE POUZE S DODANÝM SÍŤOVÝM ADAPTÉREM/NABÍJEČKOU.  

• NEPOUŽÍVEJTE ŽÁDNÝ JINÝ SÍŤOVÝ ADAPTÉR/NABÍJEČKU, PROTOŽE BY TO MOHLO ZPŮSOBIT POŠKOZENÍ A 
ZNEPLATNIT JAKOUKOLI ZÁRUKU, KTEROU MŮŽETE MÍT. 

• PŘED POUŽITÍM DŮKLADNĚ ZKONTROLUJTE, ZDA NEDOŠLO K ZÁVADÁM, A POKUD ZJISTÍTE ZÁVADY, NEPOUŽÍVEJTE. 
DÁVEJTE POZOR, ABYSTE SPOTŘEBIČ NEUPUSTILI, PROTOŽE SILNÉ NÁRAZY MOHOU ZPŮSOBIT VNITŘNÍ POŠKOZENÍ. 

• PŘED PŘIPOJENÍM SPOTŘEBIČE ZKONTROLUJTE, ZDA VOLTAGE UVEDENÉ NA SPODNÍ STRANĚ SPOTŘEBIČE JE V 
SOULADU SE SÍŤOVÝM NAPĚTÍM VE VAŠÍ DOMÁCNOSTI. 

• PŘED KAŽDÝM POUŽITÍM PEČLIVĚ ZKONTROLUJTE SPOTŘEBIČ A NAPÁJECÍ KABEL, ZDA NEJSOU POŠKOZENÉ.  

• TENTO SPOTŘEBIČ MOHOU POUŽÍVAT DĚTI VE VĚKU OD 8 LET A STARŠÍ A OSOBY SE SNÍŽENÝMI FYZICKÝMI, 
SMYSLOVÝMI NEBO DUŠEVNÍMI SCHOPNOSTMI NEBO S NEDOSTATKEM ZKUŠENOSTÍ A ZNALOSTÍ, POKUD JSOU POD 
DOHLEDEM NEBO JSOU POUČENY O BEZPEČNÉM POUŽÍVÁNÍ SPOTŘEBIČE A ROZUMÍ SOUVISEJÍCÍM NEBEZPEČÍM. DĚTI 
SI SE SPOTŘEBIČEM NESMÍ HRÁT. ČIŠTĚNÍ A UŽIVATELSKOU ÚDRŽBU BY NEMĚLY PROVÁDĚT DĚTI BEZ DOZORU.  

• DĚTI MLADŠÍ 3 LET BY MĚLY BÝT DRŽENY MIMO DOSAH, POKUD NEJSOU POD NEUSTÁLÝM DOHLEDEM. 

• NĚKTERÉ ČÁSTI TOHOTO PRODUKTU SE MOHOU VELMI ZAHŘÁT A ZPŮSOBIT POPÁLENINY. ZVLÁŠTNÍ POZORNOST JE 
TŘEBA VĚNOVAT TAM, KDE JSOU PŘÍTOMNY DĚTI A ZRANITELNÉ OSOBY. 

• POUŽITÍ JAKÉHOKOLI PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ NEBO PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ, KTERÉ NENÍ DOPORUČENO SPOLEČNOSTÍ COOPERS OF 
STORTFORD, MŮŽE ZPŮSOBIT ZRANĚNÍ A ZNEPLATNIT JAKOUKOLI ZÁRUKU, KTEROU MŮŽETE MÍT. 

• NENECHÁVEJTE NAPÁJECÍ KABEL VISET PŘES OKRAJ STOLU NEBO PULTU A NEDOTÝKEJTE SE HORKÝCH POVRCHŮ. 

• NEUMISŤUJTE NA ZDROJE TEPLA ANI DO JEJICH BLÍZKOSTI. 

• POUŽÍVEJTE NA ROVNÉM A STABILNÍM POVRCHU. 

• PŘI POUŽÍVÁNÍ PŘEDMĚT ŽÁDNÝM ZPŮSOBEM NEZAKRÝVEJTE, MOHLO BY DOJÍT K PŘEHŘÁTÍ. 

• NEPOUŽÍVEJTE TENTO SPOTŘEBIČ K JINÉMU ÚČELU, NEŽ KE KTERÉMU JE URČEN. 

• UJISTĚTE SE, ŽE MEZI TÍMTO SPOTŘEBIČEM A JINÝMI PŘEDMĚTY NA PRACOVNÍ PLOŠE NEBO PRACOVNÍ STANICI JE 
DOSTATEČNÁ VZDÁLENOST NEBO DOSTATEČNÁ VZDÁLENOST MEZI SPOTŘEBIČEM A HRANICEMI OBLASTI, VE KTERÉ SE 
NACHÁZÍ. DOPORUČUJEME MINIMÁLNÍ VZDÁLENOST KOLEM VŠECH PLOCH ALESPOŇ 10 CM. 

• NEUMISŤUJTE POD NEBO DO BLÍZKOSTI HOŘLAVÝCH MATERIÁLŮ, JAKO JSOU ZÁCLONY, ZÁVĚSY, POLICE, VOLNÉ 
TAPETY ATD.    – PRO TROUBY / OHŘÍVAČE / PÁNVE NA TŘÍSKY / DEHUNDIFIKÁTORY / ATD. 

• PŘED NASAZENÍM NEBO SEJMUTÍM DÍLŮ NECHTE PŘEDMĚT DŮKLADNĚ VYCHLADNOUT.  – PRO TROUBY / OHŘÍVAČE / 
BOJLERY NA VODU / JAKÝKOLI PŘEDMĚT S TOPNÝMI TĚLESY. 

• NEUMISŤUJTE TENTO PŘEDMĚT BEZPROSTŘEDNĚ POD ZÁSUVKU. (Pro topidla a trouby a odvlhčovače) 

• UDRŽUJTE PŘEDMĚTY ALESPOŇ 1 M OD HOŘLAVÝCH MATERIÁLŮ, JAKO JE NÁBYTEK, POLŠTÁŘE, LOŽNÍ PRÁDLO, PAPÍR, 
OBLEČENÍ, ZÁVĚSY ATD.    

• ABYSTE ZABRÁNILI ÚRAZU ELEKTRICKÝM PROUDEM, NEPONOŘUJTE NAPÁJECÍ KABEL, SÍŤOVÝ ADAPTÉR/NABÍJEČKU 
NEBO ZAŘÍZENÍ DO VODY NEBO JINÉ KAPALINY. 

• VYTÁHNĚTE ZÁSTRČKU ZE ZÁSUVKY, KDYŽ JI NEPOUŽÍVÁTE A PŘED ČIŠTĚNÍM.  

• NEPOUŽÍVEJTE ŽÁDNÝ SPOTŘEBIČ S POŠKOZENÝM NAPÁJECÍM KABELEM NEBO SÍŤOVÝM ADAPTÉREM/NABÍJEČKOU 
NEBO POTÉ, CO SPOTŘEBIČ NEFUNGUJE SPRÁVNĚ NEBO BYL JAKÝMKOLI ZPŮSOBEM POŠKOZEN. DOPORUČUJEME, ABY 
NAPÁJECÍ KABEL NEBYL ZALOMENÝ NEBO SKLADOVANÝ ZKROUCENÝM ZPŮSOBEM A ABYSTE PRAVIDELNĚ 
KONTROLOVALI JEHO STAV.  



 
 

 

• NENECHÁVEJTE BEZ DOZORU.  

• PO VAŘENÍ NEBO POKUD MUSÍTE OPUSTIT MÍSTNOST, VŽDY VYPNĚTE. 

• PŘI MANIPULACI S HORKÝMI POTRAVINAMI NEBO HORKÝMI SPOTŘEBIČI SE DOPORUČUJE POUŽÍVAT CHŇAPKY. 

• PŘED PŘENÁŠENÍM NEBO SKLADOVÁNÍM NECHTE VYCHLADNOUT. 

• JAKÉKOLI OPRAVY MUSÍ PROVÁDĚT KVALIFIKOVANÝ ELEKTRIKÁŘ NEBO ELEKTROTECHNICKÝ SERVIS. 

ZAPOJENÍ ZÁSTRČKY  
NEPOUŽÍVEJTE, pokud zásuvky ve vaší domácnosti nebo kanceláři nejsou vhodné pro kolíky síťového adaptéru/nabíječky 
tohoto produktu. Pokusy o zasunutí síťového adaptéru/nabíječky do nesprávné zásuvky pravděpodobně způsobí úraz 
elektrickým proudem nebo poškození.  
NEPOUŽÍVEJTE s jiným síťovým transformátorem/nabíječkou než s tou, která je dodávána s tímto výrobkem. 

POKYNY PRO PÉČI A ČIŠTĚNÍ 

• Před čištěním vždy vypněte a odpojte ze zásuvky. 

• NEPONOŘUJTE do vody. Nebezpečí úrazu elektrickým proudem. 

• K čištění tohoto spotřebiče NEPOUŽÍVEJTE abrazivní čisticí prostředky ani ostré náčiní. 

• Povrchy otřete měkkým suchým hadříkem. 

• Před dalším použitím nechte důkladně vyschnout.  

• Spotřebič skladujte na chladném a suchém místě. 
 

LIKVIDACE 
• Bednáři, kteří se ve Stortfordu dopouštějí, používají recyklovatelné 

nebo recyklované obaly, kde je to možné. 
1. Zlikvidujte prosím všechny obaly, papír, kartony v souladu s 

předpisy o recyklaci místního úřadu.  
2. Na konci životnosti produktu se prosím obraťte na místní 

autorizované středisko pro recyklaci domovního odpadu pro 
likvidaci. 

• Plasty, polyetylénové sáčky – jsou vyrobeny z následujícího 
recyklovatelného plastu.  

 
 

Kód a 
symbol 

 

Druh 
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Na konci životnosti produktu se prosím obraťte na místní autorizované 
středisko pro recyklaci domovního odpadu pro likvidaci. 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

 

SLOVAK INSTRUCTIONS 

 

 
 

Podrobnosti o napájaní: Podrobnosti o napätí: 220-240V 
Podrobnosti o frekvencii: 50Hz-60Hz 
Podrobnosti o príkone: 2000W 

 

Pred začatím si dôkladne prečítajte tento návod na obsluhu a uistite sa, že ste oboznámení s fungovaním nového popisu 
produktu tu. 
 

 

OPATRNOSŤ! VONKAJŠIE POVRCHY TOHTO ELEKTRICKÉHO SPOTREBIČA 
SA PRI BEŽNOM POUŽÍVANÍ ZAHREJÚ.  
PRED DOTYKOM S VONKAJŠÍMI POVRCHMI NECHAJTE VYCHLADNÚŤ. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

Pozornosť: 

Aby ste predišli riziku zranenia alebo úrazu elektrickým prúdom, vezmite prosím na vedomie: 

1. Nedotýkajte sa zariadenia alebo elektrickej zásuvky mokrými rukami. 
2. Toto zariadenie nepripájajte k rovnakej elektrickej zásuvke ako iné zariadenia. 
3. Zariadenie musí byť pripojené k vhodnej zásuvke. 
4. Neťahajte zariadenie k napájaciemu káblu. 

5. Počas procesu varenia nepremiestňujte indukčný sporák k sporáku a horúci hrniec neumiestňujte na sporák. 

6. Na zariadenie neumiestňujte prázdne nádoby. 

7. Na zariadenie neumiestňujte ani neumiestňujte žiadne kovové predmety. 

8. Nezohrievajte potraviny vo vzduchotesných nádobách,  
Napríklad sa nedá zahriať bez odstránenia veka. 

9. Z času na čas skontrolujte, či nie je poškodený napájací kábel. 

Ak je kábel poškodený, nepoužívajte ho. Ak je napájací kábel poškodený, musí ho vymeniť kvalifikovaný elektrikár. 

10. Ak zariadenie nefunguje správne, je poškodené alebo spadlo, nepoužívajte ho. 

11. Počas prevádzky nenechávajte zariadenie bez dozoru. Drž sa ďalej od detí a iných nekompetentných ľudí a ľudí pod 
vplyvom alkoholu alebo drog. 

12. Upozornenie: Toto zariadenie nie je vhodné na nasledujúce humánne použitie 
(vrátane detí), osoby s obmedzenou fyzickou, zmyslovou alebo intelektuálnou kapacitou alebo nedostatkom 
skúseností. 

 

OPEROVAŤ 
Nastavenie teploty/výkonu 
 

Úrovne nastavené mocninou: 

Napá

janie 
(W) 

200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 1600 1800 2000 

Úroveň podľa nastavenia teploty: 

Teplota 
(C) 

60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 

 

ELEKTRIFIKOVAŤ  

Zapojte napájací zdroj, doska bude pípať a indikátor a obrazovka budú blikať 1 sekundu. Na obrazovke sa zobrazí "C" a 

zapne sa indukčný ohrievač . 
 

IKONA ZAPNUTIA/VYPNUTIA DOTYKU  
• Keď je indukčný ohrievač pripojený k napájaciemu zdroju, stlačte dotykovú ikonu zapnutia/vypnutia; Obrazovka sa 

zapne, povie Otvoriť a potom prejde do pohotovostného režimu. 
• V pohotovostnom režime, ak do 30 sekúnd nie je zvolená žiadna funkcia, jednotka sa vypne. 

FUNKCIA DOTYKOVEJ IKONY  
• Kliknutím na ikonu dotyku funkcie vyberte teplotu alebo výkon. 
• Po výbere funkcie klepnutím na ikonu zvýšite (+) alebo znížite (-) teplotu alebo výkon 
• K dispozícii je 10 výkonových prevodov od 200 W do 2000 W a teploty od 60 ° C do 240 ° C. 
• Dotyková ikona sa používa aj na nastavenie času vo funkcii časovača. 

IKONA DOTYKU ČASOVAČA  
• Stlačením dotykovej ikony časovača vyberte nastavenia časovača (od 1 minúty do 4 hodín). 
• Kliknutím na ikonu Pridať (+) alebo Znížiť (-) upravte prevádzkový čas. Krátkym stlačením +/- ovládate časovač v 1-

minútových intervaloch a dlhým podržaním +/- ovládate časovač v 10-minútových intervaloch. 

ZÁMOK IKON DOTYKU   
• Kliknutím na ikonu Zamknúť dotyk uzamknete senzor. 
• Ak stlačíte dotykovú ikonu zámku na 3 sekundy, indukčný ohrievač sa odomkne a zostane v rovnakom stave ako 

predtým. 

 



 
 

 

VÝBER SPRÁVNEHO RIADU PRE INDUKČNÚ VARNÚ PLATŇU  
• Riad používajte iba s vhodnou základňou indukčnej dosky. Tieto budú mať snímací symbol na spodnej časti základne. 
• Riad vyrobený z nasledujúcich materiálov nie je kompatibilný: čistá nehrdzavejúca oceľ, hliník alebo meď s 

nemagnetickými základňami, sklo, drevo, porcelán, keramické a hlinené hrnce. 
• Nepoužívajte riad so zúbkovanými hranami alebo zakriveným dnom. 
• Uistite sa, že spodná časť riadu je hladká, sedí rovno na pohári a má rovnakú veľkosť ako varná plocha. Riad vždy 

umiestnite do stredu varnej plochy. Priemer riadu nesmie byť menší ako 12 cm, aby sa zabezpečilo zistenie panvice. 
Nepoužívajte riad s priemerom väčším ako 26 cm. 

• Kuchynské náčinie vždy zdvihnite zo senzorovej dosky a neťahajte ho preč, pretože by mohol poškriabať sklo. 
• Kompatibilitu základne môžete skontrolovať pomocou magnetického testu. Magnet položte na spodnú časť 

kuchynského riadu. Ak sa prilepí, znamená to, že je kompatibilný s indukčnou varnou platňou. 
 

UPOZORNENIA A BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY: 
PRI POUŽÍVANÍ ELEKTRICKÝCH SPOTREBIČOV BY SA MALI VŽDY DODRŽIAVAŤ ZÁKLADNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA: 

• PRED POUŽITÍM SI PREČÍTAJTE VŠETKY POKYNY. 

• LEN NA DOMÁCE VNÚTORNÉ POUŽITIE.  

• NEPOUŽÍVAJTE VONKU ANI NA KOMERČNÉ POUŽITIE. 

• POUŽÍVAJTE LEN SO SIEŤOVÝM ADAPTÉROM/NABÍJAČKOU, KTORÁ JE SÚČASŤOU DODÁVKY.  

• NEPOUŽÍVAJTE ŽIADNY INÝ SIEŤOVÝ ADAPTÉR/NABÍJAČKU, PRETOŽE BY TO MOHLO SPÔSOBIŤ POŠKODENIE A STRATIŤ 
PLATNOSŤ AKEJKOĽVEK ZÁRUKY, KTORÚ MÁTE. 

• PRED POUŽITÍM DÔKLADNE SKONTROLUJTE, ČI NEOBSAHUJE CHYBY, A AK SA ZISTIA CHYBY, NEPOUŽÍVAJTE. DÁVAJTE 
POZOR, ABY SPOTREBIČ NESPADOL, PRETOŽE SILNÉ NÁRAZY BY MOHLI SPÔSOBIŤ VNÚTORNÉ POŠKODENIE. 

• PRED PRIPOJENÍM SPOTREBIČA SKONTROLUJTE, ČI JE NAPÄTIE UVEDENÉ NA SPODNEJ STRANE SPOTREBIČA V SÚLADE 
SO SIEŤOVÝM NAPÄTÍM VO VAŠEJ DOMÁCNOSTI. 

• PRED KAŽDÝM POUŽITÍM STAROSTLIVO SKONTROLUJTE, ČI NIE SÚ SPOTREBIČ A NAPÁJACÍ KÁBEL POŠKODENÉ.  

• TENTO SPOTREBIČ MÔŽU POUŽÍVAŤ DETI VO VEKU OD 8 ROKOV A OSOBY SO ZNÍŽENÝMI FYZICKÝMI, ZMYSLOVÝMI 
ALEBO DUŠEVNÝMI SCHOPNOSŤAMI ALEBO S NEDOSTATKOM SKÚSENOSTÍ A ZNALOSTÍ, AK BOLI POD DOHĽADOM 
ALEBO DOSTALI POKYNY TÝKAJÚCE SA BEZPEČNÉHO POUŽÍVANIA SPOTREBIČA A CHÁPU SÚVISIACE RIZIKÁ. DETI SA SO 
SPOTREBIČOM NESMÚ HRAŤ. ČISTENIE A ÚDRŽBU POUŽÍVATEĽA NESMÚ VYKONÁVAŤ DETI BEZ DOZORU.  

• DETI MLADŠIE AKO 3 ROKY BY SA MALI DRŽAŤ MIMO DOSAHU, POKIAĽ NIE SÚ POD NEPRETRŽITÝM DOHĽADOM. 

• NIEKTORÉ ČASTI TOHTO PRODUKTU SA MÔŽU VEĽMI ZAHRIAŤ A SPÔSOBIŤ POPÁLENINY. OSOBITNÚ POZORNOSŤ 
TREBA VENOVAŤ DEŤOM A ZRANITEĽNÝM OSOBÁM. 

• POUŽÍVANIE AKÉHOKOĽVEK PRÍSLUŠENSTVA ALEBO PRÍDAVNÝCH ZARIADENÍ, KTORÉ SPOLOČNOSŤ COOPERS OF 
STORTFORD NEODPORÚČA, MÔŽE SPÔSOBIŤ ZRANENIA A ZRUŠIŤ PLATNOSŤ ZÁRUKY, KTORÚ MÁTE. 

• NEDOVOĽTE, ABY NAPÁJACÍ KÁBEL VISEL CEZ OKRAJ STOLA ALEBO PULTU, ANI SA NEDOTÝKAJTE HORÚCICH 
POVRCHOV. 

• NEUMIESTŇUJTE NA ZDROJE TEPLA ALEBO DO ICH BLÍZKOSTI. 

• POUŽÍVAJTE NA ROVNOM A STABILNOM POVRCHU. 

• POČAS POUŽÍVANIA PREDMET ŽIADNYM SPÔSOBOM NEZAKRÝVAJTE, PRETOŽE BY TO MOHLO SPÔSOBIŤ PREHRIATIE. 

• NEPOUŽÍVAJTE TENTO PRÍSTROJ NA ŽIADNE INÉ POUŽITIE, AKO JE URČENÉ POUŽITIE, NA KTORÉ JE URČENÝ. 

• ZABEZPEČTE, ABY BOLA DOSTATOČNÁ VZDIALENOSŤ MEDZI TÝMTO ZARIADENÍM A OSTATNÝMI PREDMETMI NA 
PRACOVNEJ PLOCHE ALEBO PRACOVNOM STANOVIŠTI ALEBO DOSTATOČNÁ VZDIALENOSŤ MEDZI SPOTREBIČOM A 
PRIESTOROM, V KTOROM JE UMIESTNENÝ. ODPORÚČAME MINIMÁLNU SVETLÚ VÝŠKU OKOLO VŠETKÝCH PLÔCH 
MINIMÁLNE 10 CM. 

• NEUMIESTŇUJTE POD HORĽAVÉ MATERIÁLY, AKO SÚ ZÁCLONY, ZÁVESY, POLICE, VOĽNÉ TAPETY ATĎ.    – PRE PECE / 
OHRIEVAČE / PANVICE NA TRIESKY / ODVLHČOVAČE / ATĎ. 

• PRED NASADENÍM ALEBO VYBRATÍM ČASTÍ NECHAJTE PREDMET DÔKLADNE VYCHLADNÚŤ.  - PRE RÚRY / OHRIEVAČE / 
VODNÉ KOTLY / AKÝKOĽVEK PREDMET S VYKUROVACÍMI PRVKAMI. 

• NEUMIESTŇUJTE TENTO PREDMET BEZPROSTREDNE POD ZÁSUVKU. (Pre ohrievače, rúry a odvlhčovače) 

• PREDMETY UCHOVÁVAJTE NAJMENEJ 1 M OD HORĽAVÝCH MATERIÁLOV, AKO JE NÁBYTOK, VANKÚŠE, POSTEĽNÁ 
BIELIZEŇ, PAPIER, OBLEČENIE, ZÁCLONY ATĎ.    

• NA OCHRANU PRED ÚRAZOM ELEKTRICKÝM PRÚDOM NEPONÁRAJTE NAPÁJACÍ KÁBEL, SIEŤOVÝ ADAPTÉR / NABÍJAČKU 
ALEBO SPOTREBIČ DO VODY ALEBO INEJ TEKUTINY. 

• ODPOJTE HO ZO ZÁSUVKY, KEĎ HO NEPOUŽÍVATE A PRED ČISTENÍM.  

• NEPOUŽÍVAJTE ŽIADNY SPOTREBIČ S POŠKODENÝM NAPÁJACÍM KÁBLOM ALEBO SIEŤOVÝM ADAPTÉROM / 
NABÍJAČKOU ALEBO PO PORUCHE ALEBO POŠKODENÍ SPOTREBIČA. ODPORÚČAME, ABY NAPÁJACÍ KÁBEL NEBOL 



 
 

 

ZALOMENÝ ALEBO ULOŽENÝ SKRÚTENÝM SPÔSOBOM A ABY STE PRAVIDELNE KONTROLOVALI JEHO STAV.  

• NENECHÁVAJTE BEZ DOZORU.  

• VŽDY VYPNITE PO VARENÍ ALEBO AK MUSÍTE OPUSTIŤ MIESTNOSŤ. 

• PRI MANIPULÁCII S TEPLÝM JEDLOM ALEBO HORÚCIMI SPOTREBIČMI SA ODPORÚČA POUŽÍVAŤ RUKAVICE DO RÚRY. 

• PRED PRENÁŠANÍM ALEBO USKLADNENÍM NECHAJTE VYCHLADNÚŤ. 

• VŠETKY OPRAVY MUSÍ VYKONAŤ KVALIFIKOVANÝ ELEKTRIKÁR ALEBO PRACOVNÍK ELEKTRICKÉHO SERVISU. 

ZAPOJENIE ZÁSTRČKOU 
NEPOUŽÍVAJTE, ak zásuvky vo vašej domácnosti alebo kancelárii nie sú vhodné pre kolíky sieťového adaptéra/nabíjačky 
tohto produktu. Pokusy o zasunutie sieťového adaptéra/nabíjačky do nesprávnej zásuvky pravdepodobne spôsobia 
nebezpečenstvo alebo poškodenie elektrickým prúdom.  
NEPOUŽÍVAJTE so žiadnym iným sieťovým transformátorom/nabíjačkou ako tou, ktorá sa dodáva s týmto produktom. 

POKYNY NA STAROSTLIVOSŤ A ČISTENIE 

• Pred čistením vždy vypnite a odpojte. 

• NEPONÁRAJTE do vody. Riziko úrazu elektrickým prúdom. 

• Na čistenie tohto spotrebiča NEPOUŽÍVAJTE abrazívne čistiace prostriedky ani ostrý riad. 

• Povrchy utrite mäkkou suchou handričkou. 

• Pred ďalším použitím nechajte dôkladne vyschnúť.  

• Prístroj skladujte na chladnom a suchom mieste. 
 

LIKVIDÁCIA 
• Coopers of Stortford používajú recyklovateľné alebo recyklované 

obaly tam, kde je to možné. 
• Všetky obaly, papier a kartóny zlikvidujte v súlade s predpismi o 

recyklácii miestneho orgánu.  
• Na konci životnosti výrobku sa obráťte na miestne autorizované 

stredisko na recykláciu domového odpadu. 
• Plasty, polybagy – sú vyrobené z nasledovného recyklovateľného 

plastu.  
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Na konci životnosti výrobku sa obráťte na miestne autorizované stredisko 
na recykláciu domového odpadu. 
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